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  PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

200 LUNDY LANE BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 

PHONE:  530-836-1953 FAX:  530-836-2963 TOLL FREE:  877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com 
Web-www.pecsd.org 

 

REGULAR 

BOARD MEETING 

AGENDA 

April 14, 2021 

9:00 AM 

 

Join Zoom Meeting 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83876794370 

Meeting ID: 838 7679 4370 
Dial by your location 

        +1 669 900 9128 US (San Jose) 

        +1 253 215 8782 US (Tacoma) 

Meeting ID: 838 7679 4370 

Find your local number: https://us02web.zoom.us/u/kciz0Xjnua 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 

Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Director Sherry Panick 

Director Russ Bowring 

Director   Mark Shadowens 

 

 
*Members of the Public may address the Board on items of business immediately before 

or during the Board’s consideration of the item after being recognized by the Board 

Chairman (limit on the time the public may address the Board is 3 minutes)    

 

1. Call Meeting to Order  

Chairperson Dave Stone 

2. Approval of March 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

3. Fire Chief’s Report                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                    

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83876794370
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Chief Steve Munsen 

The Report may cover the following: 

a. Call Reports & Training  

b. Personnel Actions and Activities.  

c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment  

d. Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association Actions and Activities 

e. Firewise Committee Actions and Activities 

f. Financial Assistance from the Auxiliary, grants, and other 

funding sources 

g. Department administrative activities, actions, and issues such as 

budget and insurance.  

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

4. Water System Compliance and Water Treatment Project 

Interim General Manager John Rowden. 

a. The Board will be briefed on the current status of levels of 

arsenic, iron, and manganese and the development of a water 

treatment plant to reduce contamination levels. 

b. The Board will be briefed on the status of financing the 

construction of the Water Treatment Plant. 

c. The Board will consider approving District Engineer Task 

Order 14 for the support for securing financing for the water 

treatment plant, securing bids for construction, and managing 

construction. 

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

5. WWTP 6 Lift Station Repair  

Chief Wastewater Treatment Plant Operator Jamar Tate 

The Board will be briefed on the progress on the emergency repairs to 

the lift station at Waste Treatment Plant 6.  

Discussion and Possible Action  

 

6. Introduction of Ordinance 2021-87 C 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider revision the billing ordinance to replace the 

biannual billing cycle with quarterly billing, revising delinquent 

payment notifications, and increasing fees and penalties.  This is the 

first reading of the proposed Ordinance. 

Discussion and Possible Action 
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7. Credit Card Resolution 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider adopting a resolution that allows the Interim 

General Manager to contract with Umpqua Bank for credit card 

services. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

8. Contract for Accounting Services 

The Board will consider adding accounting services for monthly 

financial reporting and technical assistance to the current contract for 

tax bookkeeping services with Bequette and Kimmel Accountancy 

Corporation. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

9. Refinancing Wastewater Treatment Plant Revenue Bonds 

The Board will consider authorizing the Interim General Manager to 

enter into an agreement for refinancing two USDA backed bonds used 

to finance the construction of Wastewater Treatment Plant 7 to reduce 

the annual debt payment. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

10.  Water Conservation 

The Bord will consider adopting water conservation measures for the 

coming summer months. 

Discussion and Possible Action 

 

11.  Committee Reports  

a. Administrative Services 

b. Budget and Finance 

c. Personnel and Benefits 

d. Water and Wastewater Services 

e. Safety and Emergency Services 

Discussion and Possible Action  

12. General Manager’s Report  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

The Board will consider the status of the listed topics presented by 

staff and determine if any actions are needed.  

a. Finance  

Interim General Manager John Rowden 
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i. March Financial Reports 

ii. Audit for FY 2019-20 

b. Administration 

Administrative Manager Jillian Cole 

i. Status of invoices and liens 

ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Project 

c. Operations, Maintenance, Small Projects 

System Operator Jamar Tate 

d. Miscellaneous 

Interim General Manager John Rowden 

Discussion and Possible Action   

13. Written Correspondence to the Board 

Discussion and Possible Action 

14.  Public/Board Comment Period   

The public and/or the Board of Directors may address the Board on 

items within the District’s subject matter jurisdiction that are on the 

agenda, the public and/or the Board of Directors may also address 

items not included on the agenda.  The Board cannot comment or take 

actions on non-agenda items but may place the items on future 

agenda(s) for discussion and/or action.  Strict limit on the time the 

public may address the Board is three (3) minutes per speaker.  

Discussion Item  

15. Future Agenda Items  

Interim General Manager John Rowden  

Discussion and Possible Action  

16. Adjournment 

 

ADA Compliance:  This Agenda shall be made available upon request in 

alternative formats to persons with disability, as required by the Americans 

with Disabilities Act of 1990 (42 U.S.C.  Sec.  12132)  and the Ralph M.  

Brown Act (Cal.  Govt.  Code Sec. 54954.2).  Persons requesting a 

disability-related modification or accommodation should contact Interim 

General Manager, John Rowden, at (530) 836-1953 during regular business 

hours, at least 24 hours prior to the time of the meeting. 
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PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  
200 LUNDY LANE  

BLAIRSDEN, CALIFORNIA 96103 
PHONE: 530-836-1953  

FAX: 530-836-2963 
TOLL FREE: 877-377-1953 

Email – jillian.pecsd@gmail.com  
Web - www.pecsd.org 

 
 

REGULAR 
 BOARD MEETING 

 MINUTES 
March 10, 2021 

 
HELD VIA ZOOM 

 
Board of Directors 

Chairperson Dave Stone 
Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 

Board Director Shery Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 

Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 

 
 

1. Call Meeting to Order 
Chairperson Dave Stone called to order the Regular Board Meeting of Plumas Eureka 
Community Services District (“PECSD”) at 0900 hours. 
 
 

2. Approval of February 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes 
Motion to approve the February 10, 2021 Regular Board Meeting Minutes as submitted. 
Motioned: Board Director Mark Shadowens 
2nd: Board Director Russ Bowring 
 
All in Favor. 

 
Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
Aye– Board Director Sherry Panick 
 

mailto:jillian.pecsd@gmail.com
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Absent – Board Director Steve Janovick 
 
 
 

3. Fire Chief’s Report  
a. Call Report & Training Report 

Copies of the Call and Training Reports are available for viewing at Plumas Eureka Fire 
Department (“PEFD”) Administrative Office upon request. 
 
PEFD Volunteers are keeping abreast of the latest precautions for the coronavirus and will 
continue to follow CDC and NorCal EMS guidelines and requirements 

 
 b. Personnel 

New Firefighter, Coby Hakalir, has joined the department. 
Five PEFD Firefighters attended Basic 32, a wildland class held over two weekends at 
Graeagle. 
Captain Ryan Nowling attended an Intermediate Wildland Fire Behavior (S-290) class in 
Portola. 
COVID shot update: (6) fully vaccinated, (2) need 2nd shot, (1) making appointment, (4) have 
declined. The Department will be at 69% when all remaining shots are completed 

 
 c. Fire Apparatus & Equipment Maintenance 

 Minor repairs and tune up on Command vehicle. Waiting on State reimbursement from 
2020 Wildfires before looking for replacement. 

 
 d. Training 
      Standard Operating Guidelines are currently being reviewed and updated.  

 
 e.  Firewise Committee Actions and Activities  

      Outreach continues to procure a new Firewise Chairperson for the District. 
 

  f.  Miscellaneous  
       The Department continues with its community outreach program. 
        

 People who have a burn permit are allowed to burn on burn days only.  The Air Quality 
Board determines burn days, please call (530) 832-4528, then press 5 for our region and 
listen to the entire message to know when a burn day occurs.  

 
 g.   Plumas County Fire Chiefs Association 
       All Meetings have been cancelled until future notice. 
 
 
4.    Water System Compliance         
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Results from testing February 4 2021, showed the As level at the compliance point to be 15 
ppb; at Well 1B to be 6 ppb; and at Well 2 to be 16 ppb. The EPA Standard is 10 ppb. The 4th 
Quarter average was 9 at the compliance point, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 14 ppb at Well 2. The 
running annual average (RAA) at the compliance point is 9 ppb, 8 ppb at Well 1B, and 13 ppb at 
Well 2. 
 
The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on January 7, 2021 for Iron 
were .910 mg/l at Well 1B and 5.400 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .101 mg/l at Well 1B 
and .149 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary Standard 
for Manganese is .05 mg/l.) 
 
A test of a Well 2 sample taken February 23, 2021 showed the Iron level at .460 mg/l and 
Manganese level at .08mg/l.  Tests on a sample at the Compliance Point showed .180 for Iron 
and .85 for Manganese. 
 
Remediation Project Development 

• Interim General Manager John Rowden advised the Board of the currently available 
financing options for the construction of the Water Treatment Plant. Funding sources 
contacted include: 

• USDA 
• State Revolving Fund 
• CoBank 
• Private Banks (e.g. Municipal Capital) 

 
Additional consideration regarding financing should be given to the following factors: 
Public Financing 

• Lower Interest 
• Longer Terms (30-40 years) 
• Longer Application Time 
• Higher Application Expenses 
• Restrictions  
• Payments are Reimbursements 
• Bridge Loan Required 

 
Private Financing 

• Higher Interest 
• Shorter Terms (20-30 years) 
• More Flexibility  
• Short Application Time 
• Fewer Restrictions 
• Funds upfront 
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Following a discussion, the Board requested a side-by-side comparison of financing the project 
through the State Revolving Fund and private financing for a more detailed evaluation. 
  
5.        Rehabilitation of Well 2 
The Board was briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate and Systems Operator lew prince about 
the current status of Well 2. The well has gone without maintenance since its installation, is the 
highest contributor of pollutants (As, Fe, Mn), and is essential to meeting Summer demand. 
Operators and District Engineers continue to work together to determine the best initial course 
of action for this rehabilitation. 
 
6.         WWTP 6 Repair or Replacement 
The Board was briefed by Chief Operator Jamar Tate about the progress of the emergency lift 
station project at WWTP 6. Mr. Tate advised the Board progress continued with construction 
90% completed. The new lift station is currently operational. 
 
7.        Revised Billing Ordinance 
The Board was presented with draft revisions to Billing Ordinance 2018-C allowing the District 
to move to a Quarterly billing cycle and eliminating the issuance of monthly statements while 
still allowing for monthly payments from customers. The Board requested Interim General 
Manager John Rowden have the changes reviewed by the District’s legal counsel and return 
with a draft for review.  
 
 8.    Committee Report           
  

a. Administrative Services 
Nothing to report 

b.   Budget and Finance 
Nothing to report. 

c.   Personnel and Benefits 
Nothing to report 

d.  Water and Wastewater Services 
Nothing to report. 

e.   Safety and Emergency Services 
Nothing to report. 
 

 10.    General Manager’s Report 
 a. Finance 
  i. Consideration of February 2021 Financial Reports 
  The Board was presented with the financial reports for February 2021  
  Motion to accept February 2021 Financials as submitted. 

  Motioned – Board Director Russ Bowring 
  2nd – Vice Chairperson Sherry Panick  
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  All in Favor. 
  Aye – Chairperson Dave Stone 
  Aye – Board Director Sherry Panick  
  Aye – Board Director Russ Bowring 
  Aye – Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 
  Absent – Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 

ii.  FY 2019-2020 Audit 
The Board was advised District staff continue to work with Auditors. Working 
remotely has slowed the process. 
 

     b.  Administration 

  i. Status of Invoices and Liens 
Administrative manager Jillian Cole advised payments are coming in steadily. 
Delinquent accounts are being investigated in preparation for lien filings and 
County Tax Roll attachment at the end of the fiscal year. 
 

          ii. Status of Administrative Improvements Contract 
 Administrative Manager Jillian Cole advised the Board that audit work and 
invoicing had delayed communications regarding projects on the contract at this 
time, but with those being mostly resolved, work was scheduled to resume 
shortly.  

 
                  c.   Projects, Operations & Maintenance 
 
                          i. Operations and Maintenance 
 Water system flows for the month of February 2021 were 1,197,000 gallons 
 at Well 1b and 44,600 gallons at Well 2.   
 
 Issues & Updates:   
 

• Well 2 Rehabilitation: Operators are currently creating bid documents for the 
rehabilitation of Well 2. The well has not had any rehabilitation done to it since 
its construction in 1986. The project will include videoing the casing and screens 
to identify any issues that will need to be addressed. Also, there will be a 
component that includes cleaning of the well casing and a process to rehabilitate 
the gravel pack that surrounds the outside of the casing/screens. There is a 
possibility that rehabilitation of the well will improve its water quality. Operators 
are looking to have the documents complete and distributed for bids by the end 
of the week.  
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• Arsenic, Iron and Manganese Testing:  After our extremely high testing results 
early in February for Arsenic at the compliance point and iron and manganese at 
Well 2, operators had Fruit Growers Laboratory (FGL) retest for iron and 
manganese from Well 2 and the compliance point. Well 2- Iron: 460 ug/L 
Manganese: 80 ug/L. The compliance point results: Arsenic- 8mg/L Iron- 180 
ug/L Manganese- 84.8ug/L. The district is hoping to make an argument to the 
state that iron and manganese should be tested at the compliance point just like 
the arsenic since that point is more representative of the water delivered to 
customers.  

• Consumer Confidence Report (CCR): Operator Prince is currently working on 
completing the Consumer Confidence Report. This is an annual report that is 
required to be completed for water systems. It is to be finished and distributed to 
customers by July 1st.   

 
 
Wastewater Flows for the Month of February 2021 were 217,327 gallons at 
WWTP 6 and 1,016,749 gallons at WWTP 7.  
 
Issues & Updates: 
 

• Blockage at WWTP 6: During routine daily rounds, operators noticed that the 
backup pump for the new lift station was running, which was an indication that 
something was not right with the new lift station. Operators checked the new 
pump for function, and it functioned as it should. They also noticed that there 
was little water entering the lift station. Operators then went to the manhole 
that was installed during the project and observed that the manhole had a few 
feet of water inside. It was then decided to bring use the district’s jetter to clear 
the blockage. The jetter did not clear the blockage but the operators could tell it 
was hitting something hard inside the line. To figure out what was happening, 
operators borrowed a sewer camera from Grizzly Lake CSD along with their 
jetter that has higher pressure. Operator Campbell made entry into the lift 
station to insert the camera into the line and push it until the blockage was 
identified. About 10ft in, the camera showed that the blockage was a plumbing 
fitting that had been dropped into the line by the contractor during his work 
installing the manhole. The jetter was then inserted to clear the blockage, after a 
few minutes, the operators were successful clearing the blockage. The lift was 
returned to normal operation. 

• WWTP 7 Lift Station Pump: Operators were receiving pump failure alarms from 
the lift station at WWTP 7. Upon investigation, it was found that pump #1 was 
not functioning properly. Operators decided to remove the pump and replace it 
with a new pump. While trying to remove the pump, the lifting cable broke; 
operators had to get a replacement cable from the hardware store. Plumas 
Sanitation was brought on site to help control water level within the lift station. 
Operator Campbell made entry into the basin to attach the new cable. The pump 
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was removed, and the new pump installed within three hours.  
• Air Compressor at WWTP 7:  Operators have still been experiencing failures with 

the air compressors. The compressors that are currently being used have been 
utilized at the plant for the last 6-7 years and are wearing out. A new pump has 
been ordered for one of the compressors and operators are planning on ordering 
a compressor that is robust and used for industrial applications.  

•  Collection System Cleaning: Operators contacted Nor-Cal Pipeline and Waters 
Vacuum Service to request bids for the cleaning of Area #2 of the collection 
system. Area #2 includes Sequoia Circle, Cottonwood Drive, Jacks Court, Cedar 
Lane, Evergreen Circle and Poplar valley Road. The bid received from Nor-Cal 
Pipeline had a cost of $15,000. Waters Vacuum Service bid had a cost of $6,395. 
It was decided to use Waters to provide the cleaning service and they are 
scheduled to execute that service on March 15th & 16th.  

• Wastewater Exam:  Operator Campbell has submitted his paperwork to take his 
Grade 1 Wastewater Exam. The state is transitioning to an online examination 
process and will be offering exams more frequently than they had previously.  

• Manhole Leak Repair: Operators have identified manholes that have significant 
leaks and are planning on patching those leaks following the cleaning of the 
collection system. Farr West has recommended a product called Xypex for 
patching leaks in concrete. They have seen it used successfully on leaks larger 
than what we are experience.  

 
    d. Miscellaneous 

Interim General Manager John Rowden and administrative manager Jillian Cole 
advised the Board of issues with the District’s current credit card vendor, TIB. Issues 
include: 

• Difficult to pay 
• Poor Customer Service 
• Difficult to manage account(s) 

      The Board was advised that administrators were currently investigating replacing the 
current vendor with a credit card from CSDA. The Board directed Mr. Rowden and Ms. 
Cole to investigate further and bring a proposal to the next meeting 

  
 

   13.   Written Correspondence to the Board  
 Nothing to report 
 
   14.    Public/Board Comment Period 
 Resident Helen Shadowens informed the Board of a thread on a local social media group 
 regarding water quality in the District.  
 
  15.    Future Agenda Items 
       a. Billing Ordinance Revision 
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   b. Water Treatment Plant Project Financing 
               c. FY 2019/2020 Audit  
         d. District Credit Cards 
 
16.    Adjournment 

Chairperson Dave Stone adjourned the regular Board meeting at 1133 hours. 
 
In Attendance: 
Chairperson Dave Stone  
Board Director Sherry Panick 
Board Director Russ Bowring 
Board Director Mark Shadowens 
 
Absent - Vice Chairperson Steve Janovick 
 
 

Respectfully Submitted, 

(Signature on file)  

Jillian Cole 
Board Clerk 

 
 



 

 

Report on Arsenic Compliance Actions 

April 14, 2021 

Submitted by John Rowden, Interim General Manager 

 

Arsenic Compliance Level.   

The most recent reported sample result from the Compliance point were taken on March 11, 

2021 showed the arsenic levels at 8 ppb. The first quarter average was 10 ppb. The current 

Running Annual Average (RAA) is 10 ppb.   

The March 11 reportable result from Well 1B was 6 ppb; The first Quarter 2020 average was 6 

ppb, the RAA is 7 ppb.   

The March 11 reportable result from Well 2 was 11; The first Quarter 2020 average was 15 ppb, 

the RAA is 15 ppb. 

Iron and Manganese Compliance Levels 

The most recent results of the tests of the Quarterly samples taken on January 7, 2021 for Iron 

were .910 mg/l at Well 1B and 5.400 mg/l at Well 2; for Manganese were .101 mg/l at Well 1B 

and .149 mg/l at Well 2.  (The Secondary Standard for Iron is .300 mg/l. The Secondary 

Standard for Manganese is .05 mg/l.).   

A test of a Well 2 sample taken February 23 showed the Iron level at .460 mg/l and Manganese 

level at .08mg/l.  Tests on a sample at the Compliance Point showed .180 for Iron and .85 for 

Manganese. 

Remediation Project Development 

The District will be applying for a construction loan from the State Revolving Fund.    



 

 

ORDINANCE NO: 2021 –87 C   
 

AN ORDINANCE OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA 

COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT AMENDING ORDINANCE NO. 2012-87   

RELATED TO FEES, RATES AND CHARGES 

 

WHEREAS, the Plumas Eureka Community Services District provides water, sewer and fire 

protection services within its jurisdiction; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors is empowered by various laws to adopt and impose fees, 

rates and charges and provide for the collection of unpaid fees, rates and charges; and 

WHEREAS, the District’s voters approved a special tax to fund fire protection services and 

provided that that the tax would be collected in the same manner as District charges; and 

WHEREAS, the Board of Directors wishes to amend the billing collection provisions of 

Ordinance No. 2012-87 to provide for a quarterly billing period rather than biannual, clarifying how 

various services provided by the District are demarcated on such billing statements, and increase 

fees associated with processing late payments. This amended ordinance is otherwise consistent with 

the language, purpose, and intent of Ordinance No. 2012-87C, and the remainder of the language of 

the Ordinance has been left intact.  

The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District ordains as 

follows:  

 

Section 1.  Chapter 3.01 of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District Billing Policy 

Ordinance is hereby amended to read in full as follows: 

 

Sections: 

3.01.10 Repeal 

3.01.20 General Provisions 

3.01.25 Water Standby Charges 

3.01.30 Multiple Dwelling Units 

3.01.40 Description of Services, and Billing Procedures Fees, and Taxes 

3.01.41 Billing Procedures 

3.01.50 Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

3.01.60 Basic Penalties 

3.01.65 Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

3.01.70 Collection Methods 

3.01.80 Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

3.01.90 Schedule of Fees, Rates and Charges 
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Section 3.01.10.     Repeal 

All sections, rates, fees and charges for water, sewer, and fire services 

prescribed and set forth in all previously adopted ordinances, resolutions and orders 

by the District are hereby superseded.   

 

Section 3.01.20. General Provisions 

The Board of Directors shall review the District's fees and taxes each year, 

prior to the approval of the Fiscal Year Budget. The Board of Directors shall adjust 

all rates and charges shall take actions necessary to assure solvency and compliance 

with outstanding contractual obligations relating to services. 

 

Section 3.01.25.     Water Standby Charges 

A standby charge shall be charged and collected from the owners of all vacant 

lots in the District. The amount of the charge shall be as set forth in Section 3.01.90. 

 

Section 3.01.30      Multiple Dwelling Units 

 With the exception of special taxes which shall be imposed on a per parcel 

basis, parcels containing multiple dwelling units shall be charged fees as set forth in 

this section.  The primary dwelling unit will be charged 100% of the scheduled fees 

prescribed by Section 3.01.90.  Each additional dwelling unit located on the parcel 

shall be charged 50% of the scheduled fees prescribed by Section 3.01.90 as a 

separate dwelling unit even if there is a common water and/or sewer service 

connection. The General Manager shall determine when a parcel contains a multiple 

dwelling unit. 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services and Billing Procedures 

Services for improved parcels are comprised of Water, Sewer (if applicable), Leach 

Field Maintenance (if applicable), and Fire Tax. Services for unimproved lots are 

comprised of Water Standby Fees, Sewer Reserve fees (if applicable), Dynamite Hill 

Leach Field Bond fees (if applicable), Wastewater Treatment Plant #7 Bond fees (if 

applicable), and Fire Tax. 

 

In the case of rental property, the property owner name listed on Plumas County Tax 

Records is considered the party responsible for payment of all service fees. 

 

(a)    Charges and rates for those services are based on annual fees, but are billed in 

January and July of each year. All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on 

one invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115). The obligations may be paid, 

semi-annually, quarterly, or monthly*, at the option of the property owner. 

 

* Property owners electing to pay monthly will be charged an additional fee of $1.00 

per month to reduce the resulting additional administrative costs. 

 

(b)    Payment is due within 30 calendar days from the date of the billing. If not paid 

within 30 days, the account will be considered past due, at which time a Statement 

and a Past Due Notice shall be forwarded. Failure to pay any portion of the invoice 

will be considered as a default on the account and water shut off procedures will be 



 

 

 

 

3 

implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

 

Section 3.01.40.     Description of Services, Fees and Taxes    

The District charges fees for water, sewer, and fire protection services. The District 

also charges a tax for overall fire protection.  The amount charged for fee services in the 

District is determined by the location of the property, the service provided, and the 

development status of a property. Fees for operation and maintenance services are greater for 

developed properties than for undeveloped properties. Fees for capital reserves and debt 

service are the same for all properties.   

 

(a) The District recognizes three development units for purposes of fees and taxes: 

Plumas Eureka Estates, Eureka Springs, and the Village at Plumas Pines.  

  

(b) Properties in the Eureka Springs Development and the Village at Plumas Pines 

Development are charged in accordance with development agreements and may have 

higher or additional charges for sewer and emergency service.    

 

(c) Fees are charged for water system operation and maintenance, water capital reserve 

for major improvements to the system, and water system related debt service.  Water 

fees are calculated according to the size of the water connection.  The District has 

rates for ¾ inch, one-inch, and two-inch connections. Water service is not metered. 

 

(d) Fees are charged for sewer system operation and maintenance, sewer system capital 

improvements, and sewer system related debt service. Properties that are served by a 

septic system on the property, do not otherwise receive sewer service from the 

District, and are not within 200 feet of an existing sewer main are not charged sewer 

related fees.   

 

(e) Fees are charged for fire and emergency response (fire and medical) services and 

capital improvements.  A fire protection tax is charged to all properties. 

 

(f) Fees for all services and any applicable cost-of-living adjustments are determined 

annually and approved at the Regular Board meeting in June of each year.  

 

Section 3.01.41.   Billing Procedure    

 The property owner listed on Plumas County Tax Records is considered the 

party responsible for payment of all service fees and taxes. 

 

(a) The District will maintain a system of customer accounts for invoicing 

customers, tracking balances, and notifying customers. 

 

(b) The District shall send invoices for fees and taxes quarterly, in July, October, 

January, and April.  All charges for services and facilities shall be listed on 

one invoice and collected together (Gov't Code 61115).  

 

(c) All or part of the amount charged must be paid within 30 days of the date of 

an invoice. The obligations may be paid monthly, but the entire balance must 
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be paid quarterly.  All accounts must be paid in full within ninety (90) days of 

the mailing date of each invoice, or by the succeeding invoicing date.   

 

(d) If not paid within 90 days of date of an invoice, an account will be considered 

past due, at which time a Past Due Notice shall be sent. Failure to pay any 

portion of the invoice within thirty (30) days of the mailing date of the Past 

Due Notice will be considered a default on the account and water shut off 

procedures will be implemented as per Section 3.01.50.  

 

(a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

1. Arranging to make payments. 

2. Filing a complaint or requesting an investigation regarding service charges.  

3. Requesting information regarding financial assistance. 

 

(e) The District shall provide access to account information on a secured website 

or upon request.   

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) 

 (a) Past Due Notice shall include information regarding the following subjects: 

 (1) Arrangements to make payments. 

 (2) File a complaint or request an investigation regarding services or charges.  

 (3) Request information regarding financial assistance. 

  

(b) In the event payment is not received within 30 days AFTER the mailing of the Past 

Due Notice, a Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be forwarded. Said notice shall be 

sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested. A fee of $25.00 shall be charged to the 

delinquent account. 

 

(c) After the expiration of the additional thirty (30) days a Second Notice of Intent to 

Shut Off Service will be mailed in a similar manner as proscribed in paragraph (b), and in 

addition a copy of the notice shall be posted on the dwelling property. If payment is not 

received within fifteen (15) days a Final 48 Hour Shut Off Notice shall be forwarded and 

posted. If full payment is not received, service will be discontinued. 

 

(d)  District service rates are flat rates, charged on a fiscal year basis, predicated on 

issuance of the Will Serve Letter. Therefore billing for services will continue whether or not 

service is terminated. 

 

Section 3.01.50.     Procedure Prior to Discontinuing Service(s) for Non-Payment 

 District may discontinue service for non-payment fees or for the violation of 

Section 3.01.65.  In the case of non-payment of service fees, the following procedure 

shall be followed.  

 

(a) If payment has not been received within thirty (30) days after the mailing date 

of the Past Due Notice, a First Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service shall be 

sent by Certified Mail, Return Receipt Requested.  A fee of $35.00 shall be 

charged to the delinquent account in connection with this Notice. 
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(b) If payment has not been received within thirty (30) days from the mailing date of the 

First Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service, a Second Notice of Intent to Shut Off 

Service shall be mailed and a fee of $35.00 shall be charged as prescribed in 

paragraph (a).  Additionally, a copy of the Second Notice shall be posted on the 

property. 

 

(c) If payment is not received within fifteen (15) days from the mailing date of the 

Second Notice of intent to Shut Off Service, a Final Notice to Shut Off Service shall 

be mailed and a fee of $35.00 shall be charged as prescribed in paragraph (a).  

Additionally, a copy of the Final Notice shall be posted on the property. 

 

(d) If full payment is not received within forty-eight (48) hours, service to the property 

will be shut off.  

 

(e) Billing for services will continue whether or not service is terminated. 

 

Section 3.01.60. Basic Penalties 

Pursuant to the provisions of Government Code Section 61115, if payment is 

not timely received by the date of the Second Notice of Intent to Shut Off Service, a 

late charge of 10% of the amount outstanding during the six (6) month the ninety (90) 

day period will be charged to the account. After the eight month one hundred and 

eighty (180) days, interest of 1% of the amount outstanding, including the late 

charges and fees, during the six (6) month ninety (90) day period will be charged. 

This will continue monthly until all fees have been paid. 
 

Section 3.01.65. Tapping or Connections - District permission required 

 No person shall tap, open valves and hydrants, or connect with any water 

main or pipe which forms any part of the system of the waterworks of the District, 

without first notifying and obtaining written permission to do so from the General 

Manager, who shall issue no such permit to or for any person or firm whose 

indebtedness to the District for water or other charges is delinquent. Remedying a 

violation of this section shall be subject to a fee as set forth in Section 3.01.90.  

Moreover, any violation of this section shall be a misdemeanor. 

 

Section 3.01.70. Collection Methods 

If payment is not received within the fiscal year of the billing three hundred 

and sixty (360) days of the mailing date of the Past Due Notice, the District may 

employ any and all legal methods to collect outstanding debts to include recording 

certificates specifying the amount(s) due and recording of which constitutes a lien. 

 

Section 3.01.80.     Days and Hours Restrictions on Termination 

The District shall not, by reason of delinquency in payment for any services, 

cause cessation of the services on any Saturday, Sunday, Legal Holiday, or at any 

time during which the business offices of the District are not open to the Public. 

 

Section 3.01.90. Schedule of Fees, Rates, and Charges.  

The fees, rates and charges set forth in this ordinance shall be imposed as set 

forth in the attached Attachment “A”. This attachment may be amended or modified 
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by ordinance or resolution. 

 

Section 3.03.00.    Definitions. 

Dwelling unit -"Dwelling Unit" shall mean a building with separate access, 

which provides for sleeping, cooking, eating, and sanitation for one family. 

 

Family – “Family” shall mean a person or persons living as an economic unit. 

 

Section 3.04.00. Severability  

If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase added 

by this Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid 

or ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the 

validity or effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof.  The 

Board of Directors hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, 

subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any 

one or more subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared 

unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective. 

Section 4.  The Clerk of the Board of Directors shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and 

shall post or publish this Ordinance as required by law.  

Section 5.  This Amended Ordinance shall take effect and be in full force and effect thirty (30) days 

from and after the date of its final passage and adoption. 

 

 

THIS ORDINANCE WAS INTRODUCED ON APRIL 14, 2021   

AND  ADOPTED ON THIS THE      DAY OF     ,         BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF THE 

PLUMAS EUREKA BOARD OF DIRECTORS; 

 

AYES:  

NOES:  

ABSTAIN:   

ABSENT:   

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of Ordinance #2021– 87C adopted by 

the Board of Directors at the Board Meeting held on    . 

 

 

                                   

                  ___________________________________ 

       Jillian Cole, Clerk to the Board 

 



 

 

 

Billing and Non-Payment 
Procedure 

• Initial bills are sent out on the 15th day of the month 
quarterly, starting in July. 

Quarterly 

• Total amount of bill must be paid or contact for payment 
arrangements initiated. 

• If total is not paid or arrangements made LATE NOTICE 
will be sent. 

90 days after 
bill is sent 

• If total has still not been settled or arrangement made, 
DISCONNECT NOTICE 1 will be sent via certified mail, and 
the LATE FEE will be levied. 

30 days after 
Late Notice 

• If total is still not settled or arrangement made, 
DISCONNECT NOTICE 2 will me sent via certified mail, 
and the LATE FEE will be levied. 30 days after 

Disconnect 
Notice 

• If total is still not settled or arrangement made, 48 HOUR 
NOTICE will be posted at property address and 
forwarded to customer  15 days after 

Disconnect 
Notice 2 

• If total is still not settled or arrangement made, service will be 
terminated. 

• 10% LATE FEE will be levied and 1% MONTHLY INTEREST FEE 
will begin.  

• Billing for services will continue even after service disconnect.  
48 hours after 
Notice posted 

• If total is still not settled or arrangement made, LIEN 
procedures will be initiated and a LIEN will be placed 
against the property address.  365 days after 

initial bill 

Notes 
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Memorandum 

ATTORNEY WORK PRODUCT 

ATTORNEY-CLIENT PRIVILEGE 

To: John Rowden 

From: Best Best & Krieger LLP 

Date: September 8, 2016 

Re: Procedures to Adopt Ordinances 

 
SHORT OVERVIEW 

The District is in the process of adopting a new ordinance.  To help with this, you asked 

us to outline the procedures for adopting ordinances.  The procedures are discussed in depth 

below.  However, the general procedures are that the District will need to introduce the 

ordinance at one meeting and adopt it at the next.  In addition, the District needs to publish the 

ordinance.  The most common way to do this is to publish a summary of the ordinance at least 

five (5) days before the second meeting and within fifteen (15) days after.  In addition to 

publishing a summary, the District will need to post a copy of the full text of the ordinance in the 

District’s office at least five (5) days before the second meeting and for fifteen (15) days after.  

The ordinance will take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. 

ANALYSIS 

ADOPTION OF ORDINANCES 

The CSD Law authorizes CSDs to adopt ordinances in accordance with the procedures 

used by county boards of supervisors.  (Gov. Code, § 61060(a).1)  The enacting clause of all 

Board ordinances must read:  “The Board of Directors of the Plumas-Eureka Community 

Services District ordains as follows.”  (§ 25120.)   

The adoption of an ordinance involves two (2) Board meetings:  one for introduction and 

one for passage.  (§ 25131.)  The Board meeting at which the ordinance is to be passed must be a 

regular, or adjourned regular, meeting that is more than five (5) days after the meeting at which 

the ordinance was introduced.  However, an urgency ordinance may be passed immediately upon 

introduction and at either a regular or special meeting.  Except when the Board waives further 

reading after reading the title, all ordinances must be read in full either at the time of introduction 

or passage.  When non-urgency ordinances are altered after introduction, they may be passed 

only at a regular, or adjourned regular, meeting held at least five (5) days after the alteration.  

Corrections of typographical or clerical errors are not considered alterations. 

 
1 All references are to the Government Code unless otherwise noted. 
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Upon passage, every ordinance is signed by the Board President and attested by the 

Secretary.  (§ 25121.)  The votes of the Directors are entered in the minutes, and the full 

ordinance is entered in the ordinance book.  (§ 25122.)  In addition, the CSD must comply with 

publication and posting requirements.  (§ 25124.)  There are three (3) methods by which the CSD 

may satisfy these requirements: 

Publication of Full Ordinance 

Within fifteen (15) days of passage, the full ordinance must be published once, with the 

names of the Directors voting for and against the ordinance, in a newspaper published in the 

CSD.  (§ 25124(a).)  If there is no newspaper published in the CSD, the ordinance must be 

posted in a prominent location at the Board’s chambers within the 15-day period and remain 

posted thereafter for at least one week. 

Except for maps, any exhibit attached to and incorporated by reference in an ordinance 

need not be published in its entirety if the publication lists all those exhibits by title or 

description and includes a notation that a complete copy of each exhibit is on file with the 

Secretary and is available for public inspection and copying in that office in accordance with the 

Public Records Act.  (§ 25124(a).)  A certificate of the Secretary or order entered in the minutes 

of the Board that the ordinance has been duly published or posted is prima facie proof of the 

publication or posting.  

Publication of a Summary 

Rather than publish the full ordinance, the CSD may publish a summary.  (§ 

25124(b)(1).)  The Board must designate an official to prepare the summary.  The summary must 

be published at least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting at which the proposed ordinance is 

to be adopted.  In conjunction with publication, a certified copy of the full text of the proposed 

ordinance must be posted in the office of the Secretary.   

Within fifteen (15) days after adoption of the ordinance, the CSD must publish the 

summary of the ordinance with the names of those Directors voting for and against the 

ordinance.  (§ 25124(b)(1).)  A certified copy of the full text of the adopted ordinance along with 

the names of those Directors voting for and against the ordinance must also be posted in the 

office of the Secretary.  

Publication of a Display Advertisement 

If the designated official determines that it is not feasible to prepare a fair and adequate 

summary of the proposed or adopted ordinance, the Board may order a display advertisement of 

at least one-quarter of a page to be published in a newspaper of general circulation in the CSD at 

least five (5) days prior to the Board meeting at which the proposed ordinance is to be adopted.  

(§ 25123(b)(2).)  The advertisement must indicate the general nature of, and provide information 

about, the proposed or adopted ordinance, including information sufficient to enable the public to 
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obtain copies of the complete text of the ordinance.  Within fifteen (15) days after adoption of 

the ordinance, the same display advertisement of at least one-quarter of a page must be published 

with the names of those Directors voting for and against the ordinance.  

In general, CSD ordinances become effective thirty (30) days after the date of final 

passage.  (§ 25123.)  The portion of any ordinance which changes Director compensation 

becomes effective sixty (60) days after its adoption.  (§ 25123.5.)  If the Secretary fails to publish 

an ordinance within fifteen (15) days after the date of adoption, the ordinance will not take effect 

until thirty (30) days after the date of publication.  (§ 25124(c).)  However, the following 

ordinances take effect immediately: 

• Those calling or otherwise relating to an election; 

• Those specifically required by law to take immediate effect; 

• Those fixing the amount of money to be raised by taxation, or the rate 

of taxes to be levied (but not ordinances setting water rates under Prop. 218); 

• Those for the immediate preservation of the public peace, health or 

safety, which contain a declaration of the facts constituting the urgency, and are 

passed by a four-fifths vote of the Board; 

• Those specifically relating to the adoption or implementation of a 

memorandum of understanding with an employee organization; or 

• Those relating to salaries and other compensation of employees and 

officers, other than elected officers.  (§ 25123.) 

Summary of Procedures 

Below is a short summary of the procedures for adopting standard, non-urgency 

ordinances.  We included the procedures for publishing a summary of the ordinance as we 

assume this is the District’s preferred method of publication. 

1. Introduce the ordinance at a regular meeting. 

2. Publish a summary of the ordinance at least five (5) days prior to the second 

meeting where the ordinance will be adopted.  In addition, post a certified copy of the full text of 

the proposed ordinance in the office of the Secretary. 

3. Adopt the ordinance at a second regular meeting or adjourned regular meeting at 

least five (5) days after the first meeting. 
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4. Within fifteen (15) days after adoption, publish the summary of the ordinance 

with the names of those Directors voting for and against the ordinance.  Post a certified copy of 

the full text of the adopted ordinance along with the names of those Directors voting for and 

against the ordinance in the office of the Secretary. 

5. The ordinance will take effect thirty (30) days after its adoption. 

 



Umpqua Bank is proud to be selected as the CSDA’s Commercial Card Program provider. CSDA’s specialized card 
program offers one powerful business tool to manage purchasing, travel, fleet and expense management – all in one 
card. It's also backed by Visa® and designed for your business, so you can securely manage your expenses and 
payables while giving your employees flexibility wiithout sacrificing control.

4000 1000 0000 0000
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Products and services are subject to program qualifications and,  
in some cases,credit approval. Fees may apply.
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CSDA  
COMMERCIAL 
CARD

Key benefits
Streamline processes
• 	�Streamline accounts payable and reduce administrative costs
• 	�Manage card portfolio with online company administrator tool
• 	��Integrate with third-party accounting and expense

management software

Realize efficiencies
• 	��Improve expense reporting with detailed reports, downloads

and automated extracts
• 	�Support accounting and reconciliation with enhanced data

for cost allocation, regulatory  reporting, budget reporting
and reconciliation of cardholder activity

Gain cost savings
• 	��Save on expenses by converting checks to card payments
• 	��Control unauthorized spending by leveraging

security features
• 	�Negotiate discounts with preferred vendors

Become more productive and streamline your  
business processes with the CSDA Commercial Card 
from Umpqua Bank. For more information contact:

Vanessa Ryan
VP, Commercial Relationship Manager
TEL: 916-724-1214
VanessaRyan@umpquabank.com

Key features
Advanced online reporting tools
• Analyze company spend trends
• Manage payables and vendors
• 	�Create spend reports to negotiate preferred pricing

with suppliers
• Integrated online expense approval system
• Competitive rebate

Expense controls
• 	�Greater security and control over employee

spending through use of customized limits
• 	�Controlled spend guidelines by card type,

employee, purchase type or department level
• 	�Fleet management, providing clear oversight of fuel

and vehicle maintenance expenses
• Customized billing and payment options
• 	�Select the statement cycle and due date that’s right

for your organization
• 	�Choose central or individual billing preferences to

suit your company’s needs

Complimentary benefits
• Travel accident insurance
• Lost luggage reimbursement
• Auto rental collision damage waiver
• 	�Worldwide emergency card replacement

and emergency cash
• Visa® liability waiver program
• 24/7 customer support



PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT 

 

RESOLUTION 2021-1 

 

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY 

SERVICES DISTRICT AUTHORIZING AGREEMENT WITH UMPQUA BANK TO PARTICIPATE 

IN THE CSDA DISTRICT PURCHASING CARD PROGRAM 

 

WHEREAS, Credit cards and purchasing cards are mechanisms for purchasing goods and services 
for the convenience of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District and 

WHEREAS, the California Special Districts Association (CSDA) has negotiated with Umpqua 

Bank to provide a Purchasing Card Program for vendor payments, purchasing, travel or fleet 

transactions, and 

 

WHEREAS, the CSDA District Purchasing Card Program is available to members of the CSDA 

and the District is a member of the CSDA; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Program requires an application for credit approval, a resolution by the District 
Governing Board, and District policy and procedures regarding the use of the credit cards; and 

WHEREAS, the District has a Standard Practice of procedures for using credit cards as required 

by the Program, 

 

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka 

Community Services District directs the following actions: 

 

a. Authorize participation with Umpqua Bank in the CSDA District Purchasing Card program, 

b. Authorize the application to the Program for credit cards or purchasing cards, 

c. Authorize the Interim General Manager to execute any necessary agreements, 

d. Authorize the General Manager or the Administrative Manager to add new participants or cancel 

former employees. 
 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that this Resolution shall be effective upon adoption. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED BY the Board of Directors of the Plumas-Eureka Community Services 

District on the fourteenth day of April 2021, by the following vote: 

 
AYES:      

 

NOES:      
 

ABSTAIN:  

ABSENT:    
 

     ________________________________________ 

     Dave Stone, Chairperson 

 
ATTEST:_ 

 

_______________________________________ 
Jillian Cole,  Clerk of the Board 

 







ORDINANCE 2015 - E 

 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES DISTRICT  

ESTABLISHING REGULATIONS NECESSARY TO CONSERVE WATER.   
 

THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PLUMAS EUREKA COMMUNITY SERVICES 
DISTRICT ORDAINS AS FOLLOWS: 
 

Water Use and Conservation 
 
SECTIONS: 
11.05.005 Repeal 
11.05.010 Findings and Authority 
11.05.015 Definitions 
11.05.020 Scope and Effective Date 
11.05.022 Conservation Measures  
11.05.025 Enforcement 
11.05.030 Penalties for Violation 
11.05.035 Right to Appeal 
11.05.040 Severability 
11.05.045 Publication 
 

Section 11.05.005.  Repeal 
All water use and conservation measures prescribed and set forth in all previously adopted 
ordinances, resolutions and orders by the District are hereby superseded. 

 
Section 11.05.010.  Findings and Authority.   

The Board of Directors of the Plumas Eureka Community Services District finds it necessary for 
the conservation of water, to adopt and enforce a Water Conservation Program in order to reduce 
the quantities of water used by the consumers who are served by the Plumas Eureka Community 
Services District. 
 
Said conservation measures and the enactment of this Ordinance are authorized by the provisions 
of Chapter 3.5, Water Conservation Programs, and Sections 375 - 378 of the Water Code of the 
State of California.  Administrative penalties are imposed pursuant to Government Code sections 
53069.4 and 61064. 
 

Section 11.05.015. Definitions 
“Outside Use” shall mean any use other than the use of water inside a residence or business. 
 
“Use, Utilization or Waste” shall mean to include irrigation of lawns, sports fields, arenas or 
gardens, filling of pools, ponds or reservoirs, washing vehicles, washing sidewalks and similar 
activities. 
 
“PECSD” shall mean the Plumas Eureka Community Services District. 
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“Hand Watering” shall mean the use of a garden hose equipped with a positive shut-off device to 
manually water vegetation and/or the watering of vegetation by means of a hand held container. 
 
“Property Owner” shall mean the customer of record identified in the accounting database which 
Plumas Eureka Community Services District uses for billing fees, rates, and charges in 
accordance with PECSD Ordinance No. 2012-87. 
 
            Section 11.05.020 Scope and Effective Date 
Effective immediately after the publication of the Ordinance, any outside use, utilization or 
waste of water supplied by PECSD may be restricted or prohibited upon notification by PECSD. 
Further, pursuant to the provisions of the Water Code, PECSD may install water saving devices, 
such as flow restrictors at the user’s expense or shut off the water. 
 

Section 11.05.022. Conservation Measures  
The Board shall have the authority to determine the water availability status and implement the 
appropriate stage of conservation measures by resolution. 
  
 Stage 1 – Normal Conservation 

PECSD shall encourage water conservation by all residents and property owners in its 
service area by: 

 
1) Including articles in the PLUMAS PIPELINES dealing with the subject of 

water conservation. 
2) Securing a supply of water conservation information pamphlets to distribute at 

pancake breakfasts and other community functions. 
3) Posting on community bulletin boards and other appropriate places 

information dealing with water conservation. 
4) Developing an email address or phone number data base for customer contact 

and notification. 
5) Monitoring lawn and landscape watering to ensure watering does not take 

place between 10:00AM and 6:00PM.  No person shall water lawn and 
landscape between 10:00AM and 6:00PM. 

6) Monitoring lawn and landscape watering to ensure watering occurs only once 
per day.  No person shall water lawn and landscape more than once a day. 

7) Notwithstanding the above, infrequent hand watering will be allowed to 
sustain landscaping. 

8) Monitoring irrigation watering to insure excess irrigation water does not flow 
down streets or drainages.  No person shall water in such a way that excess 
water flows down streets or into drainages. 
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Stage 2 – Water Conservation Alert 
(PECSD shall notify customers of any Stage 2 declaration via USPS, e mail, phone calls, 
hand flyers distribution, and/or the PECSD web site. WATER PATROLS SHALL BE 
INIATED) 
 

1) All of Stage 1 efforts. 
2) Washing down of driveways, parking lots or other similar areas using PECSD 

potable water shall not be allowed. 
3) Lawn and landscape watering shall not take place between 8:00AM and 

8:00PM. 
4) Residences, businesses and properties with addresses ending in odd numbers 

shall water only on Monday, Wednesday, and Friday. 
5) Residences, businesses and properties with addresses ending in even numbers 

shall water only on Tuesday, Thursday, and Saturday. 
6) No watering shall occur on Sunday. 
7) PECSD potable water shall not be used for dust control. 
8) No filling of swimming pools, ponds or reservoirs over 200 cubic feet (1500 

gallons) with PECSD potable water except by written permission from 
PECSD. 

9) Infrequent hand watering will be allowed to sustain landscaping. 
 
Stage 3 – Water Warning – Mandatory Requirements 

(PECSD shall notify customers of any Stage 3 declaration via USPS, e mail, phone calls, 
hand flyers distribution, and/or the PECSD web site. WATER PATROLS SHALL BE 
INIATED) 

 
1) All items described in Stage 2. 
2) No new installation or expansion of landscaping shall be permitted.  
3) Lawn and landscape watering shall not occur between 8:00 AM and 10:00 

PM. 
4) No washing of vehicles or equipment with PECSD potable water. 

 
Stage 4 – Water Emergency – Mandatory Requirements 

(PECSD shall notify customers of any Stage 4 declaration via USPS, e mail, phone calls, 
hand flyers distribution, and/or the PECSD web site. 

 
All items of Stage 2 and Stage 3, in addition to the following, 

1) PECSD shall attempt to secure emergency water sources and solicit State and 
Federal water emergency funding. 

2) Lawn and landscape watering shall be prohibited. 
3) No swimming pools, ponds, or reservoirs shall be filled with PECSD potable 

water. 
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Section 11.05.025. Enforcement 
The General Manager of PECSD and designated employee(s) shall be empowered to enforce the 
provisions of this Ordinance and shall be authorized to issue a notice of violation to violators. 
 
 Section 11.05.030 Penalties for Violation 
The following penalties shall be imposed to the property owner for violation of any of the 
provisions set forth in this Ordinance.  Any violations occurring on separate calendar days shall 
be considered separate violations.  Monetary violations will be added to the property owner’s 
billing account and collected in accordance with PECSD Ordinance No. 2012-87. 
 

1) First Violation During Any Twelve (12) Month Period. 
No monetary penalty shall be imposed, but a written notice describing the violation and 
the penalties for subsequent violations shall be issued to the property owner.  
 

2) Second Violation During Any Twelve (12) Month Period. 
A written notice describing the violation and a penalty of fifty dollars ($50.00) shall be 
issued to the property owner.   
 

3) Third Violation During Any Twelve (12) Month Period. 
A written notice describing the violation and a penalty of one-hundred fifty dollars 
($150.00) shall be issued to the property owner.  
 

4) Fourth Violation During Any Twelve (12) Month Period.  
A written notice describing the violation and a penalty of five-hundred dollars ($500.00) 
shall be issued to the property owner. 
  
 *Subsequent violations may be subject to the doubling of the fourth violation fine 
amount and/or disconnection of the irrigation system from the drinking water system. 
 
Section 11.05.035 Right to Appeal 

Property owners receiving a notice of violation under Section 11.05.030, may file an appeal with 
PECSD within fourteen (14) calendar days of receiving the violation. The appeal must be in 
writing. The appeal shall be placed on the agenda of the next regularly scheduled PECSD 
meeting for discussion and final determination by the Board. All appeal determinations made by 
PECSD are its final administrative decision. 
 

Section 11.05.040 Severability 
If any section, subsection, subdivision, paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase added by this 
Ordinance, or any part thereof, is for any reason held to be unconstitutional or invalid or 
ineffective by any court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect the validity or 
effectiveness of the remaining portions of this Ordinance or any part thereof. The Board of 
Directors hereby declares that it would have passed each section, subsection, subdivision, 
paragraph, sentence, clause or phrase thereof irrespective of the fact that any one or more 
subsections, subdivisions, paragraphs, sentences, clauses or phrases are declared 
unconstitutional, invalid or ineffective.  
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Section 11.05.045 Publication 
The Clerk of the Board of Directors shall certify to the adoption of this Ordinance and shall post 
or publish this Ordinance as required by law.  
 
THIS WATER USE AND CONSERVATION ORDINANCE WAS ACCEPTED ON THIS 
THE 11TH DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2015, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE OF THE 
GOVERNING BODY. 
      
                                                                                                                                                    
AYES:  Elmer Tretten, Frank Shepard, Paul Jeglum, Dave Stone 
 
NOES:  
 
ABSTAIN: Rich Machado 
 
ABSENT:  
 
 
      Original signature on file  
      Elmer Tretten – Board Chairman 
 
 
 
 
 

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the PECSD Water 
Use and Conservation Ordinance, adopted by the Board of Directors at the Board 
Meeting held on February 11, 2015. 

 
 Original signature on file  
   Heather Kotrc 

Clerk to the PECSD Board of Directors 
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 8:51 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28016 · INCOME - NSF CHECK 0.00 0.00 -$                     

28017 · INCOME - TAP 0.00 2,879.16 5,477.76$            53%

28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00 0.00 19,484.16$          0%

28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 0.00 21,246.04 28,730.88$          74%

28024 · INCOME - WATER 0.00 420,540.19 389,936.04$        108%

28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 0.00 59,349.35 63,235.80$          94%

28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 0.00 200,815.66 186,750.72$        108%

28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 0.00 3,316.38 3,034.80$            109%

28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 0.00 529.08 490.32$               108%

28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 0.00 1,670.20 1,670.04$            100%

28039 · TAP RESERVE 0.00 564.38 1,046.40$            54%

28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 0.00 1,781.54 3,563.04$            50%

Total 28000 · REVENUES 0.00 712,691.98 703,419.96$        101%

34000 · INTEREST INCOME 0.00 0.72 -$                     

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.31 -2.31

35000 · OTHER INCOME 0.00 1,829.59 703,419.96$        0%

Total Income -2.31 714,519.98 703,419.96$        102%

Gross Profit -2.31 714,519.98 703,419.96

Reserves

Operational Reserves 82,000.00$          82,000.00$          

Capital Reserves 365,500.00$        365,500.00$        

Debt Service Restricted Reserves -$                     -$                     

Interest 98.54$                 1,000.00$            

AR Revenue Loss (1,500.00)$           (1,500.00)$           

Total Reserves and Interest 446,098.54$        447,000.00$        

Total 1,160,618.52$     1,150,419.96$     101%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,681.41$       89,815.74$          122,521.00$        73%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 118.57$          2,215.97$            2,800.00$            79%
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 8:51 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00$          2,107.50$            2,738.00$            77%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT -$                -$                     55.00$                 0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT -$                1,420.06$            312.00$               455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 263.77$          2,545.21$            3,063.00$            83%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE -$                -$                     1,500.00$            0%

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE -$                3,871.50$            4,900.00$            79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE -$                5,081.44$            6,503.00$            78%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 590.99$          7,717.48$            19,658.00$          39%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40$       31,969.13$          48,529.00$          66%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52$          1,238.96$            1,350.00$            92%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36$            307.28$               307.00$               100%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,183.27$       50,185.79$          81,247.00$          62%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS -$                -$                     300.00$               0%

47000 · SAFETY -$                -$                     -$                     

48000 · TRAINING -$                614.88$               2,500.00$            25%

50000 · CHEMICALS -$                16,236.92$          20,000.00$          81%

52000 · LAB SERVICES -$                2,721.31$            13,000.00$          21%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 88.47$            1,017.20$            2,000.00$            51%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 177.98$          1,500.42$            1,500.00$            100%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72$            705.59$               1,000.00$            71%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION -$                -$                     500.00$               0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT -$                27.14$                 400.00$               7%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 25.32$            1,892.80$            1,600.00$            118%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES -$                75.60$                 400.00$               19%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 361.49$          5,218.75$            7,400.00$            71%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES -$                3,649.80$            5,000.00$            73%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -$                (75.00)$                500.00$               -15%

54003 · PERMITS -$                586.16$               900.00$               65%

54004 · Property Taxes -$                273.72$               400.00$               68%
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 8:51 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

Total 54000 · LICENSES -$                4,434.68$            6,800.00$            65%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES -$                1,363.46$            1,800.00$            76%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS -$                -$                     -$                     

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,263.87$       31,419.88$          38,000.00$          83%

57002 · PHONE 177.98$          1,466.93$            2,600.00$            56%

57003 · INTERNET 102.38$          1,184.65$            460.00$               258%

57004 · PROPANE 179.65$          803.12$               727.00$               110%

57005 · GARBAGE 11.81$            133.64$               243.00$               55%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 1,735.69$       35,008.22$          42,030.00$          83%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 587.44$          3,258.92$            2,494.00$            131%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,274.97$       2,877.19$            5,000.00$            58%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES -$                284.55$               2,000.00$            14%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES -$                120.00$               1,000.00$            12%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES -$                -$                     3,000.00$            0%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 68.42$            424.51$               

59006 · COUNTY FEES -$                87.89$                 50.00$                 176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES -$                592.91$               3,000.00$            20%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT -$                33.34$                 50.00$                 67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,343.39$       4,420.39$            14,100.00$          31%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL -$                1,344.93$            1,197.00$            112%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE (17.26)$           4,173.66$            2,000.00$            209%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE (17.26)$           5,518.59$            3,197.00$            173%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE -$                2,421.76$            2,000.00$            121%

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE -$                1,067.51$            1,000.00$            107%

61003 · HYDRANT MAINTENENANCE -$                -$                     1,000.00$            0%

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE -$                80.00$                 1,000.00$            8%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE -$                3,569.27$            5,000.00$            71%

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
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 8:51 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Water
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS -$                348.96$               1,000.00$            35%

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS -$                7,426.66$            5,000.00$            149%

69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM -$                85.00$                 62,000.00$          0%

69008 · Engineering Services -$                2,123.64$            45,000.00$          5%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES -$                9,984.26$            113,000.00$        9%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70002 · WELLS -$                1,907.60$            60,000.00$          3%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48$          199.48$               

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 199.48$          2,107.08$            60,000.00$          4%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS -$                312.17$               300.00$               104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS -$                312.17$               300.00$               104%

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE -$                287.02$               

Total Expense 19,667.25$     243,346.19$        506,157.00$        48%

Net Ordinary Income (19,669.56)$    471,173.79$        197,262.96$        239%

Other Income/Expense

Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense -$                2,400.00$            20,000.00$          12%

Total Other Expense -$                2,400.00$            20,000.00$          12%

Net Other Income -$                (2,400.00)$           (20,000.00)$         

Net Income (19,669.56)$    468,773.79$        177,262.96$        264%

Net Income and Reserves 914,872.33$        624,262.96$        147%
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 9:00 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget %Budget

Ordinary Income/Expense

Income

28000 · REVENUES

28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES -$             -$                     

28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER -$             318,506$             330,227$             96%

28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE -$             49,371$               50,732$               97%

28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES -$             107,105$             113,085$             95%

28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY -$             68,391$               63,659$               107%

Total 28000 · REVENUES -$             543,372$             557,703$             97%

34000 · INTEREST INCOME -$             82$                      

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE (2)$               (2)$                       

35000 · OTHER INCOME -$             1,830$                 

49910 · Returned Check Charges -$             25$                      

Total Income (2)$               545,307$             557,702.94

Gross Profit (2)$               545,307$             557,702.94

RESERVES

Operational Reserves 82,000$               82,000$               

Capital Reserves 300,000$             300,000$             

Debt Service Restricted Reserves 65,000$               65,000$               

Interest 71$              1,830$                 2,000$                 

AR Revenue Loss (1,500)$                (1,500)$                

447,500$             447,500$             

Total Income and Reserve 992,807$             1,005,203$          99%

Expense

36000 · SALARIES 9,681.41 89,815.75 122,521.00 73%

37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 118.57 2,215.97 2,800.00 79%

37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00 2,107.50 2,738.00 77%

39250 · SICK LEAVE PAYOUT 0.00 0.00 55.00 0%

39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 0.00 1,420.05 312.00 455%

40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 263.77 2,545.21 3,063.00 83%

42000 · MISCELLANEOUS EXPENSE 0.00 0.00 1,500.00 0%
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 9:00 AM

 04/06/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget %Budget

43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 0.00 3,871.50 4,900.00 79%

43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 0.00 5,081.44 6,503.00 78%

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 590.99 7,717.48 19,658.00 39%

43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40 31,969.12 48,529.00 66%

43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52 1,238.96 1,350.00 92%

43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36 307.27 307.00 100%

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,183.27 50,185.77 81,247.00 62%

45750 · TRAINING REIMBURSEMENTS 0.00 0.00 300.00 0%

47000 · SAFETY 0.00 0.00 0.00

48000 · TRAINING 0.00 161.53 2,500.00 6%

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 430.00 8,305.00 14,300.00 58%

52000 · LAB SERVICES 0.00 15,707.57 8,000.00 196%

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 88.47 1,017.13 2,000.00 51%

53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 177.97 1,499.31 1,500.00 100%

53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71 705.50 1,000.00 71%

53004 · CONTINUING EDUCATION 0.00 0.00 500.00 0%

53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 0.00 81.14 400.00 20%

53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 25.32 892.77 1,100.00 81%

53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 0.00 230.66 400.00 58%

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 361.47 4,426.51 6,900.00 64%

54000 · LICENSES

54001 · PECSD LICENSES 0.00 0.00 29,000.00 0%

54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 0.00 245.00 400.00 61%

54003 · PERMITS 0.00 10,550.00 5,000.00 211%

54004 · Property Taxes 0.00 191.61 300.00 64%

Total 54000 · LICENSES 0.00 10,986.61 34,700.00 32%

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 0.00 699.27 900.00 78%

56000 · SUBSCRIPTIONS 0.00 0.00 0.00

57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,908.56 29,691.72 39,000.00 76%
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 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Wastewater
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget %Budget

57002 · PHONE 201.94 1,670.42 2,400.00 70%

57003 · INTERNET 102.35 1,179.19 458.00 257%

57004 · PROPANE 179.64 803.09 727.00 110%

57005 · GARBAGE 11.80 133.61 228.00 59%

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,404.29 33,478.03 42,813.00 78%

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 647.16 3,581.41 1,647.00 217%

59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,274.97 3,777.19 5,000.00 76%

59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 0.00 420.05 2,000.00 21%

59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 0.00 40.00 1,000.00 4%

59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,457.00 3,154.50 3,000.00 105%

59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 68.42 424.50

59006 · COUNTY FEES 0.00 87.89 50.00 176%

59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 0.00 592.91 500.00 119%

59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 0.00 33.34 50.00 67%

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,800.39 8,530.38 11,600.00 74%

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE

60001 · FUEL 0.00 1,344.89 1,197.00 112%

60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -17.27 4,173.64 2,000.00 209%

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE -17.27 5,518.53 3,197.00 173%

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE

61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,224.16 0.00

61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 0.00 382.53 0.00

61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 0.00 80.00 1,000.00 8%

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 0.00 2,686.69 1,000.00 269%

62000 · WWTP #7 BOND EXPENSE -$             41,294$               62,218$               66%

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 0.00 565.08

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 227.37 18,901.02 77,500$               24%

69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 0.00 6,047.21 15,000$               40%

69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 6,395.00 12,250.00 90,000$               14%

69008 · Engineering Services 0.00 6,312.36 1,500$                 421%
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69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 150,100.22 440,577.67 30,000$               1469%

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 156,722.59 484,088.26 214,000$             226%

70000 · EQUIPMENT

70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 2,192.70 8,829.83 5,000$                 177%

70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 0.00 4,154.81 5,000$                 83%

70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 2,392.18 13,184.12 10,000$               132%

71000 · UNIFORMS

71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 0.00 312.16 300$                    104%

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 0.00 312.16 300.00 104%

Total Expense 184,197.83 781,815.51 628,611.00

Net Ordinary Income -184,200.13 -236,508.84 -70,908.06

Net Income -184,200.13 -236,508.84 -70,908.06

Net  Income and Reserves 210,991$          376,592$          56%
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 04/07/21

 Accrual Basis

 Plumas Eureka Fire Department

 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

Income

28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 0.00 2,772.82 2,344$                 118%

28005 · Income - FIRE04 0.00 540.00 526$                    103%

28006 · Income - FIRE05 0.00 330.00 781$                    42%

28008 · Income - FIRE01 0.00 59,551.60 56,644$               105%

28009 · Income - FIRE02 0.00 4,585.49 3,326$                 138%

28010 · Income - FIRE03 0.00 817.20 990$                    83%

28012 · Income - FIRE07 0.00 1,044.00 2,411$                 43%

Total 28000 · Revenues 0.00 69,641.11 67,021$               104%

31000 · Fire Contract Income 0.00 250.00

31250 · FAA Reimbursements 71,409.37 71,409.37

31500 · Income - Property Tax 0.00 17,581.16 31,000$               57%

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 0.00 19,964.36 19,985$               100%

34000 · Interest Income 0.00 2.64

35000 · Other Income 0.00 933.33 3,150$                 30%

Total Income 71,409.37 179,781.97 121,156$             148%

Gross Profit 71,409.37 179,781.97 121,156$             148%

RESERVES

Operational Reserve 26,000$               26,000$               

FEERAM Balance from FY 19/20 34,500$               34,500$               

Interest 3$                        200$                    

AR revenue Loss (1,500)$                (1,500)$                

Total Reserve and Interest 59,003$               59,200$               

Total Income and Reserves 238,785$             180,356$             132%

Expense

36000 · Salaries 1,019.09 9,512.67 12,803.00 74%

37000 · Overtime Salaries 12.48 231.12 800.00 29%

40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 27.77 280.94 320.00 88%

42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 0.00 6.00 700.00 1%

43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 0.00 11,044.00 13,800.00 80%
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 Revenues & Expenses Budget Performance - Fire
 March 2021

Target: 75% Mar 21 Jul '20 - Mar 21 Annual Budget % Budget

43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 0.00 7,669.75 7,026.00 109%

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 62.20 896.51 2,510.00 36%

43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40 4,148.01 6,195.00 67%

43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68 162.72 300.00 54%

43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04 40.16 60.00 67%

43008 · Life Insurance 0.00 2,309.00 3,100.00 74%

Total 43000 · Insurance 440.32 26,270.15 32,991.00 80%

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00 10,100.00 16,800.00 60%

45500 · Call Reimbursements 20.00 3,092.00 5,225.00 59%

45750 · Training Reimbursements 413.75 1,224.63 2,379.00 51%

47000 · Safety 433.00 1,328.42 2,500.00 53%

48000 · Training 557.75 1,551.66 3,000.00 52%

53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 0.00 256.86 300.00 86%

53002 · Computer/Software 759.56 1,628.82 200.00 814%

53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71 627.39 500.00 125%

53004 · Continuing Education 0.00 0.00 0.00

53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 0.00 1.61 1,000.00 0%

53006 · Postage & Delivery 6.27 915.90 600.00 153%

53007 · Bank Service Charges 0.00 0.00 300.00 0%

Total 53000 · Office Expense 835.54 3,430.58 2,900.00 118%

54000 · Licenses

54001 · PECSD Licenses 0.00 0.00 0.00

54002 · Personnel Licenses 170.00 417.00 3,000.00 14%

54003 · Permits 0.00 0.00 0.00

54004 · Property Taxes 0.00 82.09 100.00 82%

Total 54000 · Licenses 170.00 499.09 3,100.00 16%

55000 · Membership Dues 0.00 1,574.27 1,250.00 126%

56000 · Subscriptions 0.00 0.00 0.00

57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 98.08 871.13 1,000.00 87%

57002 · Phone 141.06 1,225.77 1,400.00 88%
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57003 · Internet 75.35 824.31 400.00 206%

57004 · Propane 179.64 803.07 500.00 161%

57005 · Garbage 11.80 168.60 150.00 112%

Total 57000 · Utilities 505.93 3,892.88 3,450.00 113%

58000 · Tools & Supplies 53.57 344.89 2,000.00 17%

58100 · EMS Supplies 0.00 815.79 500.00 163%

59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 572.21 780.19 5,000.00 16%

59002 · Legal Services 0.00 0.00 1,000.00 0%

59003 · Consulting Services 68.41 327.16 100.00 327%

59005 · Independent Contrator 0.00 137.33

59006 · County Fees 0.00 11.22 50.00 22%

59007 · Advertising Fees 0.00 111.58 1,000.00 11%

59008 · Pest Management 0.00 33.32 50.00 67%

Total 59000 · Professional Services 640.62 1,400.80 7,200.00 19%

60000 · Automotive Expense

60001 · Fuel 182.78 1,834.54 2,908.00 63%

60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 1,060.59 2,184.62 5,000.00 44%

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 1,243.37 4,019.16 7,908.00 51%

61000 · General Maintenance

61001 · Road Maintenance 0.00 544.80 0.00

61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 0.00 50.00 0.00

61004 · Building Maintenance 0.00 80.00 1,000.00 8%

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 0.00 674.80 1,000.00 67%

65000 · FEERAM Expense 0.00 3,506.89

69000 · Captial Expenses

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 0.00 1,098.39 14,000.00 8%

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 0.00 1,098.39 14,000.00 8%

70000 · Equipment 0.00 1,540.74

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 2,898.64 10,214.15 2,000.00 511%

Total Expense 10,471.83 86,610.02 122,826.00 71%

Net Income 60,937.54 152,174.59 57,530.30 265%
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PECSD Income Tracking 
March 2021

MARCH 1-31, 2021
Applied To  Amount 
Unapplied  $                  1,561.56 

SEWER  $                33,016.97 
WATER  $                36,631.12 
Fire  $                  4,259.86 
Total:  $                75,469.51 

  
  

Summary  Amount 
BILLPAY_CC  $                  2,330.87 
CHECK  $                74,614.26 

  

FY-MARCH 31 2021 
Applied To  Amount 
WIL_SRV_ENG_WW  600.00 
Unapplied  $                  4,116.04 
MISC_DEBIT  $                  2,330.15 
SEWER  $              488,648.48 
WATER  $              621,682.79 
Fire  $                75,552.69 
Total:  $           1,196,649.53 

  
  
  

Payment Type  Amount 
Credit Card Total  $                43,031.48 
Non Credit Card Total  $           1,153,618.05 

  



PECSD Income Tracking 
March 2021

  

  



Date Num Name Memo Amount

11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking
03/03/2021 17365 ANTHONY CAMPBELL/V -25.00
03/03/2021 17366 CLERICAL SVCS BY KATE Services JAN 2021 -205.25
03/03/2021 17367 JAMAR TATE -35.00
03/03/2021 17368 JILLIAN COLE Cell Phone/Internet upgrade reimbursement -35.00
03/03/2021 17369 JOHN ROWDEN1 -25.00
03/03/2021 17370 LEW PRINCE -25.00
03/03/2021 17371 MASTER CARD - JILLIAN -563.86
03/03/2021 17372 MASTER CARD - John R -1,168.99
03/03/2021 17373 MOUNTAIN HARDWARE 3222 -1,184.51
03/03/2021 17374 PLUMAS SANITATION -549.75
03/03/2021 17375 PLUMAS SIERRA TELECOMMUNICATIONS 66040 -109.00
03/03/2021 17376 QUADIENT -46.44
03/03/2021 17377 STREAMLINE -150.00
03/03/2021 17378 Z7 DEVELOPMENT -105,490.11
03/03/2021 17379 LES SCHWAB TIRES A19-00268 -398.96
03/03/2021 17380 PLUMAS ACE HARDWARE WWTP 7 -33.26
03/03/2021 17381 SCOTT TANNER BUSINESS EQUIPMENT -209.14
03/04/2021 EFT CHEVRON & TEXACO 7898194605 -387.31
03/08/2021 E-pay EDD 499-0561-5 QB Tracking # 573734450 -850.37
03/08/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 573740450 -3,130.70
03/09/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 03/08/2021 -8,021.86
03/10/2021 DD2084 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
03/10/2021 DD2083 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
03/10/2021 DD2086 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
03/10/2021 DD2085 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
03/10/2021 DD2087 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
03/16/2021 17383 AT&T -101.81
03/16/2021 17384 DIGITALPATH BUSINESS SERVICES -106.00
03/16/2021 17385 FARR WEST ENGINEERING R4302-1072 -8,534.00
03/16/2021 17386 FGL 70012821 -3,724.00
03/16/2021 17387 JAMAR TATE REISSUE OF 2/2018 REIMBURSEMENT CHECK -25.00
03/16/2021 17388 JEFFERSON SUPPLY COMPANY CAST IRON GRADE RING -227.37
03/16/2021 17389 PLUMAS SIERRA REC 6466, 18112 -5,270.51
03/16/2021 17390 SDRMA -7,148.20
03/16/2021 17391 SIERRA CONTROLS, LLC -38,295.38
03/16/2021 THATCHER COMPANY, INC. QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill payme... 0.00
03/16/2021 17392 Verizon -55.08
03/16/2021 EFT Intuit Quickbooks Store -176.94
03/16/2021 17392 SDRMA -414.48
03/17/2021 17393 CALNET3 -128.11
03/17/2021 17394 FECHTER & CO FY 2020 AUDIT INTERIM PAYMENT CSD REDUX -5,052.25
03/17/2021 17395 INTERMOUNTAIN DISPOSAL -35.41
03/17/2021 17396 JOHN ROWDEN1 -306.31
03/17/2021 17397 POLLARD WATER GLOVES -21.44
03/17/2021 17398 WATERS VACUUM TRUCKS SERVICE Cleaning of Sewer Mains 2021 -6,395.00
03/17/2021 17399 WESTERN NEVADA SUPPLY CO 1 HP PUMP -606.21
03/22/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1119287450 -120.00
03/22/2021 E-pay U.S. TREASURY 88-0305569 QB Tracking # 1119306450 -64.00

9:17 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

03/23/2021 QuickBooks Payroll Service Created by Payroll Service on 03/22/2021 -7,989.99
03/23/2021 EFT ST of VA DEC 2020; JAN/FEB 2021 -1,651.20
03/24/2021 DD2089 Jamar R. Tate Direct Deposit 0.00
03/24/2021 DD2092 Lewis C. Prince Direct Deposit 0.00
03/24/2021 DD2088 Anthony L Campbell Direct Deposit 0.00
03/24/2021 DD2091 John Rowden Direct Deposit 0.00
03/24/2021 DD2090 Jillian F Cole Direct Deposit 0.00
03/26/2021 17400 MASTER CARD - JILLIAN -439.99
03/26/2021 17401 MASTER CARD - John R -1,716.46
03/26/2021 17402 PLUMAS SANITATION #6 Lift Station Port-a-potty -117.98
03/26/2021 17403 ZACK01 00ZACK -521.92
03/26/2021 17404 AMERIGAS -538.93

Total 11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking -212,428.48

TOTAL -212,428.48

9:17 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021
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Date Num Name Memo Amount

11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct
03/03/2021 1955 AT&T -70.43
03/03/2021 1956 Captain Rich Machado -100.00
03/03/2021 1957 Captain Ryan Nowling -283.75
03/03/2021 1958 COBY HAKALIR -73.75
03/03/2021 1959 GARY MCFARLAND -152.75
03/03/2021 1960 Graeagle Fire Protection Dist... -433.00
03/03/2021 1961 Jim Heiland -70.00
03/03/2021 1962 Lew Prince -3.75
03/03/2021 1963 LN Curtis and Sons C291 -689.51
03/03/2021 1964 MARK HARRI -73.75
03/03/2021 1966 TOM CONNOLLY -90.00
03/16/2021 LN Curtis and Sons QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill pa... 0.00
03/16/2021 LN Curtis and Sons QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill pa... 0.00
03/16/2021 1966 Jeff Train REISSUE 2016 -15.00
03/16/2021 1967 Jenni McGuire *Accountable ... JTrain, RNowling, GMcFarland, LPrince, JHeiland, TConn... -170.00
03/16/2021 1968 Les Schwab 9100-TIRES -1,060.59
03/17/2021 LN Curtis and Sons QuickBooks generated zero amount transaction for bill pa... 0.00
03/17/2021 1969 AT& T -60.63
03/22/2021 1970 Chief Steve Munsen -903.75
03/22/2021 1971 Jenni McGuire *Accountable ... -584.61
03/22/2021 EFT WEX Business 0486-00-747702-9 -182.78
03/26/2021 1972 Sierra Promotions -1,962.46

Total 11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct -6,980.51

TOTAL -6,980.51

9:53 AM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/06/21 Check History Report
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021
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Mar 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.31

Total Income -2.31

Gross Profit -2.31

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,681.41
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 118.57
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 263.77
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 590.99
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,183.27

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 88.47
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 177.98
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.72
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 25.32

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 361.49

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 1,263.87
57002 · PHONE 177.98
57003 · INTERNET 102.38
57004 · PROPANE 179.65
57005 · GARBAGE 11.81

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 1,735.69

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 587.44
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,274.97
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 68.42

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 2,343.39

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -17.26

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE -17.26

9:03 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Mar 21

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total Expense 19,667.25

Net Ordinary Income -19,669.56

Net Income -19,669.56

9:03 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28017 · INCOME - TAP 2,879.16
28018 · INCOME - SERVICE FEE 0.00
28019 · INCOME - STANDBY 21,246.04
28024 · INCOME - WATER 420,540.19
28028 · INCOME - WATER RESERVES 59,349.35
28035 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 200,815.66
28036 · WATER SERVICE 1" 3,316.38
28037 · WATER RESERVE 1" 529.08
28038 · WATER DEBT SERVICE 1" 1,670.20
28039 · TAP RESERVE 564.38
28040 · TAP DEBT SERVICE 1,781.54

Total 28000 · REVENUES 712,691.98

34000 · INTEREST INCOME 0.72
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.31
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,829.59

Total Income 714,519.98

Gross Profit 714,519.98

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 89,815.74
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,215.97
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,107.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.06
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,545.21
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,717.48
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 31,969.13
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,238.96
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 307.28
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 50,551.62

48000 · TRAINING 614.88
50000 · CHEMICALS 16,236.92
52000 · LAB SERVICES 2,721.31

9:04 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,017.20
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,500.42
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 705.59
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 27.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 1,892.80
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 75.60

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 5,218.75

54000 · LICENSES
54001 · PECSD LICENSES 3,649.80
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES -75.00
54003 · PERMITS 586.16
54004 · Property Taxes 273.72

Total 54000 · LICENSES 4,434.68

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 1,363.46
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 31,419.88
57002 · PHONE 1,466.93
57003 · INTERNET 1,184.65
57004 · PROPANE 803.12
57005 · GARBAGE 133.64

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 35,008.22

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 3,258.92
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,877.19
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 284.55
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 120.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.51
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,420.39

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,344.93
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,173.66

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,518.59

9:04 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,421.76
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 1,067.51
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 3,569.27

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 348.96
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 7,426.66
69006 · DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM 85.00
69008 · Engineering Services 2,123.64

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 9,984.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70002 · WELLS 1,907.60
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 2,107.08

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.17

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.17

72000 · INTEREST LTD EXPENSE 287.02

Total Expense 243,712.02

Net Ordinary Income 470,807.96

Other Income/Expense
Other Expense

75000 · Arsenic Remediation Expense 2,400.00

Total Other Expense 2,400.00

Net Other Income -2,400.00

Net Income 468,407.96

9:04 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Water
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Mar 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.30

Total Income -2.30

Gross Profit -2.30

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 9,681.41
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 118.57
37250 · PAGER DUTY 210.00
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 263.77
43000 · INSURANCE

43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 590.99
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 3,395.40
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 158.52
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 38.36

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 4,183.27

51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 430.00
53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE

53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 88.47
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 177.97
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 69.71
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 25.32

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 361.47

57000 · UTILITIES
57001 · ELECTRICITY 3,908.56
57002 · PHONE 201.94
57003 · INTERNET 102.35
57004 · PROPANE 179.64
57005 · GARBAGE 11.80

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 4,404.29

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 647.16
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 2,274.97
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 2,457.00
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 68.42

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 4,800.39

9:15 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Mar 21

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE -17.27

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE -17.27

69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES
69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 227.37
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 6,395.00
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 150,100.22

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 156,722.59

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 2,192.70
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 2,392.18

Total Expense 184,197.83

Net Ordinary Income -184,200.13

Net Income -184,200.13

9:15 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

28000 · REVENUES
28013 · INCOME - HOOK UP FEES 0.00
28022 · INCOME - WASTEWATER 318,505.61
28026 · INCOME - DHLF BOND DEBT FEE 49,370.70
28027 · INCOME - WASTE WATER RESERVES 107,104.62
28029 · INCOME - WWTP #7 - 05 BOND LEVY 68,391.19

Total 28000 · REVENUES 543,372.12

34000 · INTEREST INCOME 82.27
34500 · FINANCE CHARGE -2.30
35000 · OTHER INCOME 1,829.58
49910 · Returned Check Charges 25.00

Total Income 545,306.67

Gross Profit 545,306.67

Expense
36000 · SALARIES 89,815.75
37000 · OVERTIME SALARIES 2,215.97
37250 · PAGER DUTY 2,107.50
39500 · VACATION PAY OUT 1,420.05
40000 · PAYROLL TAXES - EMPLOYER 2,545.21
43000 · INSURANCE

43001 · LIABILITY INSURANCE 3,871.50
43002 · WORKMANS COMP INSURANCE 5,081.44
43003 · EMPLOYER RETIREMENT BENEFITS 7,717.48
43004 · MEDICAL BENEFITS 31,969.12
43005 · DENTAL BENEFITS 1,238.96
43006 · VISION BENEFITS 307.27
43007 · EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT BENEFITS 365.83

Total 43000 · INSURANCE 50,551.60

48000 · TRAINING 161.53
51000 · SLUDGE REMOVAL 8,305.00
52000 · LAB SERVICES 15,707.57

9:15 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE
53001 · OFFICE SUPPLIES 1,017.13
53002 · COMPUTER/SOFTWARE 1,499.31
53003 · COPY MACHINE/PRINTING JOBS 705.50
53005 · MILEAGE REIMBURSEMENT 81.14
53006 · POSTAGE AND DELIVERY 892.77
53007 · BANK SERVICE CHARGES 230.66

Total 53000 · OFFICE EXPENSE 4,426.51

54000 · LICENSES
54002 · EMPLOYEE LICENCES 245.00
54003 · PERMITS 10,550.00
54004 · Property Taxes 191.61

Total 54000 · LICENSES 10,986.61

55000 · MEMBERSHIP DUES 699.27
57000 · UTILITIES

57001 · ELECTRICITY 29,691.72
57002 · PHONE 1,670.42
57003 · INTERNET 1,179.19
57004 · PROPANE 803.09
57005 · GARBAGE 133.61

Total 57000 · UTILITIES 33,478.03

58000 · TOOLS & SUPPLIES 3,581.41
59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES

59001 · ACCOUNTING SERVICES 3,777.19
59002 · LEGAL SERVICES 420.05
59003 · CONSULTING SERVICES 40.00
59004 · ENGINEERING SERVICES 3,154.50
59005 · INDEPENDENT CONTRACTOR 424.50
59006 · COUNTY FEES 87.89
59007 · ADVERTISING FEES 592.91
59008 · PEST MANAGEMENT 33.34

Total 59000 · PROFESSIONAL SERVICES 8,530.38

60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE
60001 · FUEL 1,344.89
60002 · VEHICLE MAINTENANCE 4,173.64

Total 60000 · AUTOMOBILE EXPENSE 5,518.53

9:15 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE
61001 · ROAD MAINTENANCE 2,224.16
61002 · GREENBELT MAINTENANCE 382.53
61004 · BUILDING MAINTENANCE 80.00

Total 61000 · GENERAL MAINTENANCE 2,686.69

64000 · SEWER RESERVES EXPENSE 565.08
69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES

69001 · MAINTENANCE REPAIRS 18,901.02
69005 · EQUIPMENT REPAIRS 6,047.21
69007 · COLLECTION SYSTEM 12,250.00
69008 · Engineering Services 6,312.36
69010 · WWTP#6 R/R 440,577.67

Total 69000 · CAPITAL EXPENSES 484,088.26

70000 · EQUIPMENT
70001 · TREATMENT PLANTS 8,829.83
70003 · COMMUNICATIONS 4,154.81
70005 · FIELD EQUIPMENT 199.48

Total 70000 · EQUIPMENT 13,184.12

71000 · UNIFORMS
71001 · EMPLOYEE UNIFORMS 312.16

Total 71000 · UNIFORMS 312.16

Total Expense 740,887.23

Net Ordinary Income -195,580.56

Net Income -195,580.56

9:15 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Revenues & Expenses Wastewater
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Mar 21

Income
31250 · FAA Reimbursements 71,409.37

Total Income 71,409.37

Gross Profit 71,409.37

Expense
36000 · Salaries 1,019.09
37000 · Overtime Salaries 12.48
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 27.77
43000 · Insurance

43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 62.20
43004 · Medical Benefits 357.40
43005 · Dental Benefits 16.68
43006 · Vision Benefits 4.04

Total 43000 · Insurance 440.32

45250 · Stipends 1,200.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 20.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 413.75
47000 · Safety 433.00
48000 · Training 557.75
53000 · Office Expense

53002 · Computer/Software 759.56
53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 69.71
53006 · Postage & Delivery 6.27

Total 53000 · Office Expense 835.54

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 170.00

Total 54000 · Licenses 170.00

55000 · Membership Dues 0.00
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 98.08
57002 · Phone 141.06
57003 · Internet 75.35
57004 · Propane 179.64
57005 · Garbage 11.80

Total 57000 · Utilities 505.93

58000 · Tools & Supplies 53.57
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 572.21

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Mar 21

59003 · Consulting Services 68.41

Total 59000 · Professional Services 640.62

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 182.78
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 1,060.59

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 1,243.37

71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 2,898.64

Total Expense 10,471.83

Net Income 60,937.54

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

Income
28000 · Revenues

28004 · Income - FIRE 2,772.82
28005 · Income - FIRE04 540.00
28006 · Income - FIRE05 330.00
28008 · Income - FIRE01 59,551.60
28009 · Income - FIRE02 4,585.49
28010 · Income - FIRE03 817.20
28012 · Income - FIRE07 1,044.00

Total 28000 · Revenues 69,641.11

31000 · Fire Contract Income 250.00
31250 · FAA Reimbursements 71,409.37
31500 · Income - Property Tax 17,581.16

32000 · Fire-FEERAM/Mitigation 19,964.36
34000 · Interest Income 2.64
35000 · Other Income 933.33

Total Income 179,781.97

Gross Profit 179,781.97

Expense
36000 · Salaries 9,512.67
37000 · Overtime Salaries 231.12
40000 · Payroll Taxes - Employer 280.94
42000 · Miscellaneous Expense 6.00
43000 · Insurance

43001 · Liability Insurance 11,044.00
43002 · Workmans Comp Insurance 7,669.75
43003 · Employers Retirement Benefits 896.51
43004 · Medical Benefits 4,148.01
43005 · Dental Benefits 162.72
43006 · Vision Benefits 40.16
43008 · Life Insurance 2,309.00

Total 43000 · Insurance 26,270.15

45250 · Stipends 10,100.00
45500 · Call Reimbursements 3,092.00

45750 · Training Reimbursements 1,224.63
47000 · Safety 1,328.42
48000 · Training 1,551.66
53000 · Office Expense

53001 · Office Supplies 256.86
53002 · Computer/Software 1,628.82

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

53003 · Copy Machine/Printing Jobs 627.39
53005 · Mileage Reimbursement 1.61
53006 · Postage & Delivery 915.90

Total 53000 · Office Expense 3,430.58

54000 · Licenses
54002 · Personnel Licenses 417.00
54004 · Property Taxes 82.09

Total 54000 · Licenses 499.09

55000 · Membership Dues 1,574.27
57000 · Utilities

57001 · Electricity 871.13
57002 · Phone 1,225.77
57003 · Internet 824.31
57004 · Propane 803.07
57005 · Garbage 168.60

Total 57000 · Utilities 3,892.88

58000 · Tools & Supplies 344.89
58100 · EMS Supplies 815.79
59000 · Professional Services

59001 · Accounting Services 780.19
59003 · Consulting Services 327.16
59005 · Independent Contrator 137.33
59006 · County Fees 11.22
59007 · Advertising Fees 111.58
59008 · Pest Management 33.32

Total 59000 · Professional Services 1,400.80

60000 · Automotive Expense
60001 · Fuel 1,834.54
60002 · Vehicle Maintenance 2,184.62

Total 60000 · Automotive Expense 4,019.16

61000 · General Maintenance
61001 · Road Maintenance 544.80
61002 · Greenbelt Maintenance 50.00
61004 · Building Maintenance 80.00

Total 61000 · General Maintenance 674.80

65000 · FEERAM Expense 3,506.89
69000 · Captial Expenses

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Jul '20 - Mar 21

69001 · Maintenance Repairs 1,098.39

Total 69000 · Captial Expenses 1,098.39

70000 · Equipment 1,540.74
71002 · Uniforms - Fire Department 10,214.15

Total Expense 86,610.02

Net Income 93,171.95

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Profit & Loss
Accrual Basis July 2020 through March 2021
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Mar 31, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11000 · Water & Wasterwater Checking 681,878.01
11501 · LAIF-Savings Account 308,739.77

Total Checking/Savings 990,617.78

Accounts Receivable
12000 · ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 228,198.29

Total Accounts Receivable 228,198.29

Other Current Assets
12001 · UNDEPOSITED FUNDS 721.37
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -20,132.90
13000 · PREPAID INSURANCE 2,979.00
13001 · INTERFUND REC/PAYABLE -30,699.84
13004 · Deferred Outflows-Contribution 35,374.00
13005 · Deferred Outflows - acturiel 34,426.00
17500 · Interest Receivable 2,749.82

Total Other Current Assets 25,417.45

Total Current Assets 1,244,233.52

Fixed Assets
14000 · WATER

14001 · ARSENIC REMEDIATION PROJECT 350.00
14002 · WELL ACCUMULATED DEPRECIATION -1,024,756.00
14003 · WATER DISTRIBUTION 758,309.43
14004 · DISTRIBUTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -542,138.00
14005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WATER 272,009.65
14006 · GEN'L EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -184,538.00
14007 · BUILDINGS - WELLS 1,479,427.20
14100 · Water Treatment Plant 425,044.30

Total 14000 · WATER 1,183,708.58

15000 · WASTEWATER
15003 · PLANT ACCUMULATED DEPRICIATION -1,224,601.00
15004 · WASTEWATER COLLECTION 393,470.25
15006 · COLLECTION ACCUMULATED DEPREC -258,272.00
15008 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - WASTEWATER 186,347.52
15009 · GEN EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC -166,327.00
15010 · WASTEWATER DISPOSAL 639,253.42

9:16 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021

Page 1



Mar 31, 21

15011 · DISPOSAL ACCUMULATED DEPREC -581,003.00
15012 · BUILDING - PLANTS 2,320,722.43

Total 15000 · WASTEWATER 1,309,590.62

15026 · Waste Discharge Permit Project 29,400.38
16000 · FIRE

16001 · LAND AND BUILDINGS -126,115.00
16002 · LAND/BLDGS ACCUMULATED DEPREC 83,066.00
16003 · VEHICLES - FIRE -153,875.00
16004 · VEHICLES ACCUMULATED DEPREC 132,680.00
16005 · GENERAL EQUIPMENT - FIRE -217,455.00
16006 · FIRE EQ ACCUMULATED DEPREC 196,986.00

Total 16000 · FIRE -84,713.00

Total Fixed Assets 2,437,986.58

TOTAL ASSETS 3,682,220.10

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

18000 · ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 695.71

Total Accounts Payable 695.71

Credit Cards
18100 · Jillian CSD MC -52.19
18200 · John S CSD MC 25.00
18300 · John R CSD MC -4,593.09
18600 · Bank of America - Lew Prince -39.00

Total Credit Cards -4,659.28

Other Current Liabilities
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES

19001 · Employee Retirement Contribute 2,309.85
19002 · Employer Retirement Contribute -9,857.98
19003 · DIRECT DEPOSIT LIABILITIES 9,017.00
19004 · PAYROLL TAX PAYABLE 1,858.84
19005 · Payroll Liabilities - Employee 2,092.45
19006 · Payroll Liabilities - Employer -0.72
19007 · - Wage Garnishment -1,436.52
19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES - Other 51.76

Total 19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES 4,034.68

9:16 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021
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Mar 31, 21

19800 · Deferred Inflows-Acturial 37,636.00
19900 · Compensated Absences 1,914.78

Total Other Current Liabilities 43,585.46

Total Current Liabilities 39,621.89

Long Term Liabilities
21000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 1 538,529.55
22000 · BOND DEBT - WWTP#7 LOAN 2 360,673.81
23100 · Net Pension Liability 178,773.00
23200 · SRF LOAN #1 120.57

Total Long Term Liabilities 1,078,096.93

Total Liabilities 1,117,718.82

Equity
25000 · EQUITY - WATER

25004 · RESERVES - WELL EXPANSION 170,904.67
25005 · RESERVES - EQUIPMENT 15,000.00

Total 25000 · EQUITY - WATER 185,904.67

25006 · INVESTMENT IN FIXED ASSETS -84,712.00
26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER

26003 · RESERVES - PLANT EXPANSION 224,712.13
26005 · RESERVES- LOANS 62,821.00
26999 · EQUITY - PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMEN 3,181.00

Total 26000 · EQUITY - WASTEWATER 290,714.13

27000 · EQUITY - FIRE
27004 · FEERAM -16.44

Total 27000 · EQUITY - FIRE -16.44

32001 · Retained Earnings 1,887,711.04
Net Income 284,899.88

Total Equity 2,564,501.28

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 3,682,220.10

9:16 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Balance Sheet - Water & Wastewater
Accrual Basis As of March 31, 2021
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Apr 9, 21

ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
11075 · Fire Department Checking Acct 87,907.48
11501 · LAIF - Savings Account 19,491.19
11750 · County Cash 2,267.41

Total Checking/Savings 109,666.08

Other Current Assets
12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire 20,248.59
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 29,963.72
17500 · Interest Receivable 30.16

Total Other Current Assets 50,242.47

Total Current Assets 159,908.55

Fixed Assets
16000 · Fire

16001 · Land and Buildings 126,114.91
16002 · Land/Bldgs Accumulated Deprec -83,066.00
16003 · Vehicles 153,874.76
16004 · Vehicles Accumulated Deprec -132,680.00
16005 · General Equipment 217,455.42
16006 · Fire EQ Accumulated Deprec -196,986.00

Total 16000 · Fire 84,713.09

Total Fixed Assets 84,713.09

TOTAL ASSETS 244,621.64

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities

Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable

20000 · Accounts Payable -3,228.11

Total Accounts Payable -3,228.11

Total Current Liabilities -3,228.11

Total Liabilities -3,228.11

Equity
25006 · Investment & Fixed Assets 84,713.09
27000 · Equity

27004 · FEERAM 4,598.99
27005 · Reserves - Equipment 5,981.37

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 9, 2021

Page 1



Apr 9, 21

Total 27000 · Equity 10,580.36

32001 · Retained Earnings 97,425.99
Net Income 55,130.31

Total Equity 247,849.75

TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 244,621.64

12:16 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Balance Sheet
Accrual Basis As of April 9, 2021

Page 2



Mar 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -19,669.56
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19007 · - Wage Garnishment -825.60

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -20,495.16

Net cash increase for period -20,495.16

Cash at beginning of period 151,279.84

Cash at end of period 130,784.68

9:18 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Water
March 2021
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Mar 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income -184,200.13
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

19000 · PAYROLL LIABLILITIES:19007 · - Wage Garnishment -825.60

Net cash provided by Operating Activities -185,025.73

Net cash increase for period -185,025.73

Cash at beginning of period 73,448.62

Cash at end of period -111,577.11

9:19 AM Plumas Eureka CSD

04/06/21 Statement of Cash Flows by Wastewater
March 2021

Page 1



Jul 1, '20 - Apr 9, 21

OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Net Income 55,130.31
Adjustments to reconcile Net Income
to net cash provided by operations:

12003 · Accounts Receivable - Fire -9,676.07
13001 · Interfund Recievable (Payable) 29,793.46
20000 · Accounts Payable 644.77

Net cash provided by Operating Activities 75,892.47

Net cash increase for period 75,892.47

Cash at beginning of period 33,773.61

Cash at end of period 109,666.08

12:17 PM Plumas Eureka Fire Department

04/09/21 Statement of Cash Flows
July 1, 2020 through April 9, 2021

Page 1



 12:47 PM
 04/09/21

 Plumas Eureka CSD

 Payroll Summary
 March 2021

Anthony L Campbell Jamar R. Tate Jillian F Cole John Rowden Lewis C. Prince TOTAL

Hours Rate Mar 21 Hours Rate Mar 21 Hours Rate Mar 21 Hours Rate Mar 21 Hours Rate Mar 21 Hours Rate Mar 21

Employee Wages, Taxes and Adjustments

Gross Pay

Double-time hourly 41.28 0.00 66.40 0.00 41.64 0.00 0.00 57.36 0.00 0.00

Hourly 148.00 20.64 3,054.72 160.00 33.20 5,312.00 149.25 20.82 3,107.39 85.50 45.00 3,847.50 138.00 28.68 3,957.84 680.75 19,279.45

Hourly Sick 12.00 20.64 247.68 33.20 0.00 1.50 20.82 31.23 0.00 22.00 28.68 630.96 35.50 909.87

Hourly Vacation 20.64 0.00 33.20 0.00 9.25 20.82 192.59 0.00 28.68 0.00 9.25 192.59

Overtime (x1.5) hourly 2.00 30.96 61.92 49.80 0.00 0.50 31.23 15.62 0.00 4.00 43.02 172.08 6.50 249.62

RAISE ADJUSTMENT 20.64 0.00 33.20 0.00 20.82 0.00 0.00 28.68 0.00 0.00

Pager Duty 105.00 120.00 0.00 0.00 195.00 420.00

Total Gross Pay 162.00 3,469.32 160.00 5,432.00 160.50 3,346.83 85.50 3,847.50 164.00 4,955.88 732.00 21,051.53
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March 2021 Operations Report 

 

Water 

• Flow: Well 1b: 1,377,800 gallons Well 2: 7,700 gallons Total: 1,385,500 gallons Daily 

Avg: 44,694 gallons  

• Water Conservation: Due to the lack of precipitation during the winter and anticipation 

of drought conditions, it is the recommendation of the operators that the board of 

directors consider water conservation measures.  

• Well 2 Rehabilitation: Operators are refining the scope of work with the addition of 

contingencies for the well rehabilitation project. Start of the project is anticipated to be 

in the fall after the golf course has closed for the season.   

 

Wastewater  

• Flow: WWTP 6 – 191,257 gallons WWTP 7—989,585 gallons Total- 1,180,842 gallons  

• Annual Report: The annual report for the wastewater system was created by Farr West, 

with the assistance of district operators. The report rejected by the State and needed 

revisions, with a resubmission date of May 15th.  The report has since been revised and 

will be resubmitted to the state.  

• Collection System Cleaning: Area #2 of the collection system was cleaned by Water’s 

Vacuum Service. Operators monitored the progress of the cleaning; ensuring that all 

manholes and line were cleaned.  

• Permit Fees: Operators and the General Manager contacted the state regulator for the 

wastewater system concerning the permit fees in preparation for developing the budget 

for next fiscal year.  During correspondence between the district and the state there 

was unclarity as to how the district was being charged for permit fees. Fees for next 

near have not yet been approved by the state water board for this next fiscal year. 

• WWTP 6 EQ Basin Pump: During daily rounds, operators noticed that one of the pumps 

in the equalization (EQ) basin was not operating. The following day, operators 

attempted to remove the pump for replacement. Unfortunately, the mounting plate for 

the hoist failed, causing the base plate, hoist, and pump to fall into the bottom of the 

basin. The failure was due to the mounting hardware failing; the hardware that was 

used was old and failed to hold the weight of the pump. Fortunately, there were no 

injuries to personnel. Operators re-group the following week and were able to remove 

the base plate and hoist after making a confined space entry, pulling the equipment out 

by tying a cable to them and using a battery powered winch. Once the equipment was 

removed, operators drilled new holes and placed new concrete anchors, securing the 



base plate. The pump was then removed and replaced with a rebuilt pump that had 

staged on site as a replacement in anticipation of a pump failure.  

 

Misc., & Small Projects  

• Generator Grant: Last October, operators and the General Manager worked together 

and applied for a grant that would provide funds for the purchase of generators to 

supply backup power for district facilities. The district identified the need for three 

generators; WWTP6, WWTP7 and Well 1b, explaining that the current generators at the 

facilities are antiquated and are in desperate need of replacement. Also stating that 

reliable backup power is essential for our district due to power outages that are 

experienced numerous times during year and that power is important to prevent any 

sewer overflows that could impact the Feather River should there be a power failure 

with no backup power. The district was awarded the grant in the amount of $137,000 

for the purchase of generators and other essential equipment needed. Operators are 

working with electrical engineers from Farr West to get the proper specifications for 

each facility. Once the specifications are identified, operators will contact vendors for 

bids on the pricing of the equipment.  

• eAR: The Electronic Annual Report for 2020 has been completed. This report has to do 

with water production, rates, population served, and other aspects of the operation of 

the water system.   
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